Commissioners
Eric Sklar, President
Saint Helena
Samantha Murray, Vice President
Del Mar
Jacque Hostler-Carmesin, Member
McKinleyville
Russell E. Burns, Member

Napa
Peter S. Silva, Member
Jamul

Fish and Game Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Gavin Newsom, Governor

Melissa Miller-Henson Executive Director P.O. Box 944209 Sacramento, CA 94244-2090 (916) 653-4899 fgc@fgc.ca.gov

www.fgc.ca.gov



Wildlife Heritage and Conservation
Since 1870

Notice of Change of Location of Discussion/Adoption Hearing for

Mammal Hunting

(OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1224-05)

and

Waterfowl (annual)

(OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1224-07)

and

Upper Klamath-Trinity spring Chinook salmon Sport Fishing (Certificate of Compliance)
(OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1231-02)

and

Central Valley Sport Fishing (annual)

(OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1231-03)

and

Klamath River Basin Sport Fishing (annual)

(OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1231-04)

and

Public Use of Department of Fish and Wildlife Lands

(OAL Notice Number Z-2020-0114-02)

On January 3, 2020, the Fish and Game Commission (Commission) provided notice of its intent to amend sections 360, 361, 362, 364 and 364.1, Title 14, California Code of Regulations (CCR), concerning annual adjustments to mammal hunting tag quotas; and notice of its intent to amend sections 502 and 507, Title 14, CCR, concerning annual waterfowl regulations. The notices were published in California Regulatory Notice Register 2020, No. 1-Z.

AND on January 10, 2020, the Commission provided notice of its intent to adopt subsection (b)(91.2) of Section 7.50, Title 14, CCR, concerning upper Klamath-Trinity spring Chinook salmon sport fishing; notice of its intent to amend sections 2.35 and 7.00, and subsections (b)(5), (b)(68), (b)(124), and (b)(156.5) of Section 7.50, Title 14, CCR, concerning Central Valley

sport fishing regulations; and notice of its intent to amend subsection (f) of Section 5.87 and subsection (b)(91.1) of Section 7.50, Title 14, CCR, concerning Klamath River Basin sport fishing regulations. The notices were published in California Regulatory Notice Register 2020, No. 2-Z.

AND on January 24, 2020, the Commission provided notice of its intent to amend sections 550, 550.5, 551, 552, 630 and 702, Title 14, CCR, concerning wildlife areas, public lands and ecological reserves. The notice was published in California Regulatory Notice Register No. 4-Z.

At the time the notices were published, the location for the April 16, 2020 discussion/adoption hearing was indicated as the California Natural Resources Building Auditorium, 1416 Ninth Street, First Floor, Sacramento, California, 95814.

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic and physical distancing guidelines, and in compliance with Executive Order N-29-20, the Commission has changed the location and format of the April 16, 2020 discussion/adoption hearing to a teleconference and webinar. As a result, at **a** teleconference and webinar to be held on April 16, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Commission will consider the following actions:

Discuss:

- Central Valley Sport Fishing (annual) (OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1231-03)
- Klamath River Basin Sport Fishing (annual) (OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1231-04)

Consider adopting:

- Mammal Hunting (OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1224-05)
- Waterfowl (annual) (OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1224-07)
- Upper Klamath-Trinity spring Chinook salmon Sport Fishing (Certificate of Compliance) (OAL Notice Number Z-2019-1231-02)
- Public use of Department of Fish and Wildlife lands (OAL Notice Number Z-2020-0114-02)

Any person interested may present statements, orally or in writing, relevant to these actions at the April 16, 2020 hearing.

The original notices, initial statements of reasons, and proposed regulatory language, are posted on the Commission's website at https://fgc.ca.gov/.

FISH AND GAME COMMISSION

Date: April 01, 2020 Melissa Miller-Henson Executive Director